

Nos. 20-35813, 20-35815

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

LINDSAY HECOX; JANE DOE,  
with her next friends Jean Doe and John Doe,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

BRADLEY LITTLE,  
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Idaho; *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

and

MADISON KENYON; MARY MARSHALL,

Intervenors-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL

---

BART M. DAVIS  
United States Attorney

PETER L. WUCETICH  
Assistant United States Attorney  
District of Idaho  
1290 West Myrtle Street, Suite 500  
Boise, ID 83702

REED D. RUBINSTEIN  
Principal Deputy General Counsel

CANDICE JACKSON  
FARNAZ F. THOMPSON  
Deputy General Counsels  
U.S. Department of Education  
Office of the General Counsel  
400 Maryland Avenue S.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20202

ERIC S. DREIBAND  
Assistant Attorney General

ALEXANDER V. MAUGERI  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS E. CHANDLER  
MATTHEW J. DONNELLY  
Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 616-2788

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT	
I THE FAIRNESS ACT DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF TRANSGENDER STATUS .....	11
<i>A. States May Require Separate Athletic Teams For Biological Females And Biological Males Because The Sexes Are Dissimilarly Situated In Athletics.....</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>B. The Fairness Act Does Not Discriminate On The Basis Of Transgender Status.....</i>	<i>13</i>
<i>C. It Is The District Court’s Injunction, Not The Fairness Act, That Requires Idaho To Discriminate On The Basis Of Transgender Status.....</i>	<i>18</i>
II EVEN IF THE FAIRNESS ACT DISCRIMINATED AGAINST TRANSGENDER ATHLETES, THE ACT WOULD STILL COMPLY WITH THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	23
<i>A. The Clark Cases Upheld Materially Indistinguishable Policies.....</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>B. The District Court’s Application Of Intermediate Scrutiny Was Flawed In Multiple Respects.....</i>	<i>25</i>
CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12-13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	11, 23
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 755 F. App’x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	22
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	23
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	17, 23

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	18, 23
<i>Soule v. Conn. Ass’n of Schs.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00201 (D. Conn.).....	27
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	28
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	2, 4, 12
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	23
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	16, 22
 <b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 .....	11
Education Amendments Act of 1972, Title IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681 .....	4
20 U.S.C. 1681 .....	4
42 U.S.C. 2000h-2.....	4
 Idaho Code Ann. §§ 33-6202 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2020) (Fairness Act)	
§ 33-6202 .....	1, 4-5, 17
§ 33-6202(12) .....	5
§ 33-6202(1)-(10) .....	5-6, 26
§ 33-6202(11) .....	6, 29
§ 33-6203(1) .....	5,14
§ 33-6203(2) .....	5, 14

<b>RULE:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	4

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Anna Wiik et al., <i>Muscle Strength, Size, and Composition Following 12 Months of Gender-affirming Treatment in Transgender Individuals</i> , J. Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism, 105(3): e805 .....	30
---	----

Letter from Kimberly M. Richey, Acting Asst. Secretary for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., to Conn. Interscholastic Athletic Conference, et al., 36 (Aug. 31, 2020), <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/01194025-a2.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/01194025-a2.pdf</a> .....	27
---	----

Tommy Lundberg et al., <i>Muscle strength, size and composition following 12 months of gender-affirming treatment in transgender individuals: retained advantage for the transwomen</i> , Karolinksa Institutet (Sept. 26, 2019).....	29
